
Topic: 2nd City Council Regular Meeting 

You are invited to a Zoom webinar or in person meeting.  Note: Due to the lifting of Covid safety 
restrictions on June 9th the city is now required to provide a physical location for all meetings.  A 
computer screen with a microphone and speaker will be set up in council chambers and at least one 
council member, staff member or the mayor will be present.  

2nd Regular City Council Meeting of this month  

Please click the link below to join the webinar: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84942834088?pwd=YjdpM1dRSVI3Qmt6ZHAraGc0Vkdwdz09 

Passcode: 283347 

Or One tap mobile: 
    US: +12532158782,84942834088#,,,,*283347#  or 
+13462487799,,84942834088#,,,,*283347#
Or Telephone:
    Dial (for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location): 
        US: +1 253 215 8782 or +1 346 248 7799  or +1 669 900 6833  or +1 929 205 6099  or +1 
301 715 8592  or +1 312 626 6799  
Webinar ID: 849 4283 4088 
Passcode: 283347 
    International numbers available: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbl6XHlFXV 
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CITY OF LANGLEY DRAFT COUNCIL AGENDA 

Monday April 17, 2023 @ 5:30 P.M. – 112nd Street Langley, WA 

CALL TO ORDER – 5 minutes 

1. Opening Words
2. Roll Call

CONSENT AGENDA (The CONSENT AGENDA consists of routine items that normally do not 
require further Council discussion.) – 2 minutes 

1. Approval of Claim Warrants  -  and EFTs in the amount of $52,553.23…………...….5-18 
2. Approval of Manual Warrants 43352 and EFTs in the amount of $22,857.31….….. 19-20 
3. Approval of Payroll Direct Deposit Run (4/3/23) in the amount of $34,628.08 ….......... 21 
4. Approval of Payroll Claim Nos 43351 & Direct Deposit Run - amount of $12,002.07... 22
5. Approval of Commission Meeting Minutes posted since previous Council Meeting

APPROVAL OF AGENDA – 3 minutes 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – 3 minutes 

1. Approval of Council Meeting Minutes of 04/10/2023 ………………………………… 23-26 

a. 8/29/2022 Special Council Meeting with Finance & Personnel Comms Mins ….27-28 
b. Climate Crisis Action Committee Presentation ………………….………………. 29-36 
c. Photo of Tulalip Tribal Council Chambers to go with Mayors report ……………….37 
d. Letter read by Mayor Scott Chaplin from Corbyn Orchard ………………..……….. 38 

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD* – 30 minutes 

PRESENTATION/GUEST SPEAKER/COMMISION REPORTS – 10 minutes 

1. Presentation to Council with an update on local businesses - Inge Morascini, Langley
Chamber of Commerce Executive Director – 5 minutes

MAYOR’S REPORT – 10 minutes 

PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Interim zoning amendments pursuant to RCW 36.70A.390 and RCW 35A.63.220; amending
Chapter 18.01 LMC Introduction and Chapter 18.09 LMC Land Uses; defining and establishing
zoning regulations for a new automobile detailing land use category; adopting supportive
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findings; providing for severability; and establishing an effective date –- Meredith Penny, 
Community Planning Director – 10 minutes 

2. Interim zoning amendments pursuant to RCW 36.70A.390 and RCW 35A.63.220; amending
Chapter 18.01 LMC Introduction and amending and retitling Chapter 18.25 LMC Performance
Standards—Multi-family; establishing performance standards for mixed-use development;
adopting supportive findings; providing for severability; and establishing an effective date- 2nd
Reading - Meredith Penny, Community Planning Director-10 minutes

3. Water Use Efficiency Goal Resolution – Randi Perry, Public Works Director-10 minutes

ORDINANCES/RESOLUTIONS 

1. Consider for a second reading, proposed interim zoning amendments pursuant to RCW
36.70A.390 and RCW 35A.63.220; amending Chapter 18.01 LMC Introduction and
Chapter 18.09 LMC Land Uses; defining and establishing zoning regulations for a new
automobile detailing land use category; adopting supportive findings; providing for
severability; and establishing an effective date – 2nd Reading – Meredith Penny,
Community Planning Director – 5 minutes ………………………………..………. 39-47 

2. Consider for a second reading, proposed interim zoning amendments pursuant to RCW
36.70A.390 and RCW 35A.63.220; amending Chapter 18.01 LMC Introduction and
amending and retitling Chapter 18.25 LMC Performance Standards—Multi-family;
establishing performance standards for mixed-use development; adopting supportive
findings; providing for severability; and establishing an effective date- 2nd Reading -
Meredith Penny, Community Planning Director – 5 minutes………………………48-60 

3. Memo and Draft Water Use Efficiency Goal Resolution – Randi Perry, Public Works
Director – 5 minutes …………………………………………………………………….. 61-62 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

1. Follow up discussion on the Fairgrounds Overlay Zoning Change to allow for Workforce
Housing on the Fairgrounds Property - Stan Reeves, Executive Director Port of South Whidbey
& Greg Easton, Commissioner Port of South Whidbey

STAFF REPORTS 

1. Darlene Baldwin, Interim City Clerk …………………………………………………….. 63 
2. Wanda Grone, Finance Director
3. Meredith Penny, Community Planning Director ………………………….……..… 64-66 
4. Randi Perry, Public Works Director …………………………………………...……. 67-68 
5. Tavier Wasser, Chief of Police ……………………………………………………… 69-72 

COUNCIL REPORTS– 15 minutes 

1. Council Member Harolynne Bobis – 3 minutes
2. Council Member Rhonda Salerno – 3 minutes
3. Council Member Thomas Gill – 3 minutes
4. Council Member Craig Cyr – 3 minutes
5. Council Member Gail Fleming – 3 minutes
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ADJOURN  

*Public Comment: This is the time on the agenda where Council welcomes comments on subjects of concern or interest 
that are not on the agenda or to make known that a member of the public wishes to comment on a particular agenda item at the time 
the item is being discussed. We welcome your comments which are very important to us. Note that all comments are limited to three 
minutes and should be directed to the presiding officer. Please state your name, address and the subject of your comment. Please 
note that we will not be entering into dialogue at this time. The purpose of this agenda item is for you, the public, to inform us, the 
Council, about your views. If you have factual questions, staff will be happy to address them, either now or at a later date. 

 
Thank you for participating! If reasonable accommodation of a disability is needed, please 
contact Darlene Baldwin at (360) 221-4246 ext. 17 at least 48 hours prior to this meeting.  
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Voucher Directory 
 

 

   

 

Fiscal: : 2023 - April 
Council Date: : 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting 
 

 

 

Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount 
Airgas USA LLC   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - 9996289727  
   402-000-000-535-10-30-01 Supplies $14.96 
  Total Invoice - 9996289727  $14.96 
 Total 0   $14.96 
Total Airgas USA LLC  $14.96 
       
AT&T Mobility FIRSTNET   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - 4/11/2023 2:56:01 PM  
   001-000-010-513-10-46-01 Utilities $55.96 
   001-000-100-518-30-46-01 Utilities $55.96 
   001-000-110-558-60-46-01 Utilities $55.96 
   001-000-150-576-80-41-02 Utilities $46.18 
   401-000-000-534-10-46-01 Utilities-Water Dept. $46.18 
   402-000-000-535-10-46-01 Utilities-Sewer Dept. $46.18 
   403-000-000-531-10-46-01 Utilities $46.18 
  Total Invoice - 4/11/2023 2:56:01 PM  $352.60 
 Total 0   $352.60 
Total AT&T Mobility FIRSTNET  $352.60 
       
Econorthwest   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - 26978  
   Feb 1 - 28 2023 Prof Services 
   001-000-110-558-60-40-07 Professional Fees/Reimbursable - Grant Funded $2,040.00 
    Feb 1 - Feb 28 2023 
  Total Invoice - 26978  $2,040.00 
 Total 0   $2,040.00 
Total Econorthwest  $2,040.00 
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Edge Analytical Labs   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - 23-06822  
   Effluent & Influent 
   402-000-000-535-10-40-04 Sewer Plant Testing $372.00 
    Effluent & Influent 
  Total Invoice - 23-06822  $372.00 
  Invoice - 23-08171  
   402-000-000-535-10-40-04 Sewer Plant Testing $245.00 
  Total Invoice - 23-08171  $245.00 
 Total 0   $617.00 
Total Edge Analytical Labs  $617.00 
       
Freeland Ace Hardware   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - 130131  
   001-000-150-576-80-40-04 Parks/open Space Maintnenance & Improvements $38.08 
   101-000-000-542-67-30-01 Street Cleaning supplies $228.40 
   401-000-000-534-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $38.30 
   402-000-000-535-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $228.41 
   403-000-000-531-10-47-03 Stormwater Maintenance $228.40 
  Total Invoice - 130131  $761.59 
  Invoice - 130132  
   001-000-150-576-80-30-01 Supplies $11.97 
   101-000-000-542-67-30-01 Street Cleaning supplies $11.96 
  Total Invoice - 130132  $23.93 
  Invoice - 130133  
   402-000-000-535-10-30-01 Supplies $7.06 
   403-000-000-531-10-30-01 Supplies $7.07 
  Total Invoice - 130133  $14.13 
 Total 0   $799.65 
Total Freeland Ace Hardware  $799.65 
       
Generator NW Services   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - 6802  
   001-000-100-594-59-00-00 Capital maintenance City Hall $5,204.99 
  Total Invoice - 6802  $5,204.99 
 Total 0   $5,204.99 
Total Generator NW Services  $5,204.99 
       
Hanson's Bldg. Supply   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - 2304-208989  
   001-000-150-576-80-30-01 Supplies $114.85 
  Total Invoice - 2304-208989  $114.85 
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  Invoice - 2304-209044  
   001-000-150-576-80-30-01 Supplies $16.02 
  Total Invoice - 2304-209044  $16.02 
 Total 0   $130.87 
Total Hanson's Bldg. Supply  $130.87 
       
Integrated Underwater Services LLC   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - Integrated Underwater Services Bus 

License Refund 
 

   Refund Business License Integrated Underwater Services, LLC 
   001-000-000-321-99-00-01 Temp & Contract. Bus. Licenses $66.00 
    Refund Business License Integrated Underwater Services, LLC 
  Total Invoice - Integrated Underwater Services Bus 

License Refund 
 $66.00 

 Total 0   $66.00 
Total Integrated Underwater Services LLC  $66.00 
       
Lovelady, Marcy   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - Harbor Plumbing South LLC Bus License 

Refund 
 

   Refund Langley Business License Harbor Plumbing 
   001-000-000-321-99-00-01 Temp & Contract. Bus. Licenses $66.00 
    Refund Langley Business License Harbor Plumbing South, LLC 
  Total Invoice - Harbor Plumbing South LLC Bus 

License Refund 
 $66.00 

 Total 0   $66.00 
Total Lovelady, Marcy  $66.00 
       
Mulcahy, Eddie   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - Permit Refund File #STR-23-001  
   S7345-00-08014-0 
   001-000-000-345-89-00-00 Planning/Dev Fees & Charges $800.00 
    Permit Refund STR-23-001 S7345-00-08014-0 
  Total Invoice - Permit Refund File #STR-23-001  $800.00 
 Total 0   $800.00 
Total Mulcahy, Eddie  $800.00 
       
North Central Laboratories   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - 485091  
   402-000-000-535-10-40-04 Sewer Plant Testing $623.07 
  Total Invoice - 485091  $623.07 
  Invoice - 485254  
   402-000-000-535-10-40-04 Sewer Plant Testing $237.35 
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  Total Invoice - 485254  $237.35 
 Total 0   $860.42 
Total North Central Laboratories  $860.42 
       
PACE Engineers, Inc.   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - 86447  
   Project 22240 
   001-000-110-558-60-40-01 Professional Fees/Reimbursible - Permit Review $161.25 
    304 DeBryn Kloes SFR 
   408-000-000-594-34-60-04 WWTP-3 Resurface Chlorine CC Walls $536.75 
    On-Call Sewer Support 
   408-000-000-594-34-60-04 WWTP-3 Resurface Chlorine CC Walls $41.63 
    FedEx Del'y to Molecular Inc. 
  Total Invoice - 86447  $739.63 
  Invoice - 86448  
   Project 23240 
   001-000-110-558-60-40-06 Professional Services $285.00 
    Langley Shops Slope Stabilization Project 
  Total Invoice - 86448  $285.00 
 Total 0   $1,024.63 
Total PACE Engineers, Inc.  $1,024.63 
       
Pitney Bowes Global Finan Serv LLC   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - 4/4/2023 3:53:34 PM  
   Jan10-Apr 9 2023 
   001-000-010-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $3.47 
   001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $19.09 
   001-000-070-521-20-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $19.09 
   001-000-110-558-60-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $8.68 
   001-000-120-558-50-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.74 
   001-000-150-576-80-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $5.21 
   001-000-180-518-80-40-01 Professional Services $1.74 
   101-000-000-543-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $19.09 
   104-000-000-536-10-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.74 
   105-000-000-557-30-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $12.15 
   401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $39.92 
   402-000-000-535-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $27.77 
   403-000-000-531-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $13.89 
  Total Invoice - 4/4/2023 3:53:34 PM  $173.58 
 Total 0   $173.58 
Total Pitney Bowes Global Finan Serv LLC  $173.58 
       
Public Safety Testing   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
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  Invoice - 2023-269  
   001-000-070-521-20-40-03 Other Services/learn $125.00 
  Total Invoice - 2023-269  $125.00 
 Total 0   $125.00 
Total Public Safety Testing  $125.00 
       
Puget Sound Energy   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - 4/11/2023 3:10:45 PM  
   001-000-000-511-60-46-01 Utilities $92.04 
    PSE 
   001-000-010-513-10-46-01 Utilities $30.92 
   001-000-030-514-20-46-01 Utilities $191.15 
   001-000-070-521-20-46-01 Utilities $104.07 
   001-000-100-518-30-46-01 Utilities $0.00 
   001-000-110-558-60-46-01 Utilities $32.78 
   001-000-120-558-50-46-01 Utilities $32.62 
   001-000-150-576-80-46-04 Parks-Utilities/waste Disposal $230.09 
    PSE  
   001-000-180-518-80-46-01 Utilities $7.63 
   101-000-000-542-63-46-01 Street Lighting Utilities $1,368.15 
    PSE 
   104-000-000-536-10-46-01 Utilities-Cemetery $10.50 
   105-000-000-557-30-46-01 Utilities/VIC & R/R $0.00 
    PSE 
   401-000-000-534-10-46-01 Utilities-Water Dept. $488.73 
    PSE 
   402-000-000-535-10-46-01 Utilities-Sewer Dept. $5,749.63 
    PSE 
  Total Invoice - 4/11/2023 3:10:45 PM  $8,338.31 
 Total 0   $8,338.31 
Total Puget Sound Energy  $8,338.31 
       
Quill Corporation   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - 31688534  
   001-000-030-514-20-30-01 Supplies $7.17 
  Total Invoice - 31688534  $7.17 
 Total 0   $7.17 
Total Quill Corporation  $7.17 
       
Seatown Electric Heating and Air, Corp.   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - Refund Business Lic ense 2/7/23  
   Refund Business License 
   001-000-000-321-99-00-01 Temp & Contract. Bus. Licenses $66.00 
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    Refund Business License 
  Total Invoice - Refund Business Lic ense 2/7/23  $66.00 
 Total 0   $66.00 
Total Seatown Electric Heating and Air, Corp.  $66.00 
       
Sebo's DO IT Center   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - A1463666  
   Pail, Hardware, Battery, Supplies 
   101-000-000-542-69-30-01 Traffic & Pedestrian Supplies $48.89 
    Paint Pail, Hardware, Battery Scrubber 
   401-000-000-534-80-31-01 Parts, Chemicals & Supplies $11.70 
    Mixing Container 
  Total Invoice - A1463666  $60.59 
  Invoice - A1464848  
   Hardware 
   001-000-150-576-80-30-01 Supplies $11.37 
    Hardware 
  Total Invoice - A1464848  $11.37 
  Invoice - A1465418  
   Tools 
   001-000-150-576-80-30-01 Supplies $5.78 
    Tools 
   101-000-000-543-10-47-01 Repair & maintenance $11.51 
    Tools 
   401-000-000-534-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $28.81 
    Tools 
   402-000-000-535-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $11.52 
    Tools 
  Total Invoice - A1465418  $57.62 
  Invoice - A1466860  
   Gloves, Shears 
   001-000-150-576-80-40-01 Tree Cutting $50.34 
    Gloves, Shears 
  Total Invoice - A1466860  $50.34 
  Invoice - A1466939  
   6' Wash Brush 
   101-000-000-543-10-30-01 Supplies $28.28 
    6' Wash Brush 
  Total Invoice - A1466939  $28.28 
  Invoice - A1467159  
   Rainsuit 
   101-000-000-543-10-30-01 Supplies $29.91 
    Yellow Rainsuit 
  Total Invoice - A1467159  $29.91 
  Invoice - A1467449  
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   Muriatic Acid 
   402-000-000-535-10-30-01 Supplies $18.04 
    Muriatic Acid 
  Total Invoice - A1467449  $18.04 
  Invoice - A1468271  
   Push Broom 
   403-000-000-531-10-30-01 Supplies $27.19 
    Push Broom 
  Total Invoice - A1468271  $27.19 
  Invoice - A1470117  
   Earmuffs 
   001-000-150-576-80-30-01 Supplies $32.09 
    Earmuffs 
  Total Invoice - A1470117  $32.09 
  Invoice - A1471254  
   Glove, Black Spray Paint 
   001-000-150-576-80-30-01 Supplies $33.70 
    Gloves, Black Spray Paint 
  Total Invoice - A1471254  $33.70 
  Invoice - B1320466  
   Lubricant, Bulb 
   101-000-000-543-10-30-01 Supplies $15.54 
    Lubricant, Bulb 
  Total Invoice - B1320466  $15.54 
  Invoice - B1320749  
   Seed 
   402-000-000-535-10-30-01 Supplies $43.50 
    Seed 
  Total Invoice - B1320749  $43.50 
  Invoice - B1321386  
   Bit, Blade, Wiper Blade, Shovel 
   001-000-150-576-80-30-01 Supplies $31.32 
    Seawall -  Bit, Shovel 
   401-000-000-534-10-47-02 Vehicle Maintenance-Annual $100.05 
    Wiper Blades - Truck 
  Total Invoice - B1321386  $131.37 
 Total 0   $539.54 
Total Sebo's DO IT Center  $539.54 
       
Shred-IT c/o Stericycle, Inc   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - 8003599730  
   3/14 Services 
   001-000-010-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.75 
   001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $9.60 
   001-000-070-521-20-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $9.60 
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   001-000-110-558-60-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $4.36 
   001-000-120-558-50-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.87 
   001-000-150-576-80-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $2.62 
   001-000-180-518-80-40-01 Professional Services $0.87 
   101-000-000-544-90-40-01 Professional Services $9.60 
   104-000-000-536-10-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.87 
   105-000-000-557-30-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $6.11 
   401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $20.07 
   402-000-000-535-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $13.96 
   403-000-000-531-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $6.99 
  Total Invoice - 8003599730  $87.27 
 Total 0   $87.27 
Total Shred-IT c/o Stericycle, Inc  $87.27 
       
Skagit Farmers   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - 4/11/2023 2:19:40 PM  
   403-000-000-531-10-33-01 Uniforms $1.00 
  Total Invoice - 4/11/2023 2:19:40 PM  $1.00 
 Total 0   $1.00 
Total Skagit Farmers  $1.00 
       
Sound Maintenance Services Inc   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - 136816  
   105-000-000-557-30-40-03 Contract Services (R&R, Chamber 1%, County) $1,850.00 
  Total Invoice - 136816  $1,850.00 
 Total 0   $1,850.00 
Total Sound Maintenance Services Inc  $1,850.00 
       
Sound Publishing Inc   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - SWR968838 Dec 24 2022  
   001-000-000-511-60-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $61.50 
  Total Invoice - SWR968838 Dec 24 2022  $61.50 
  Invoice - SWR968843 Dec 24 2022  
   001-000-000-511-60-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $55.50 
  Total Invoice - SWR968843 Dec 24 2022  $55.50 
  Invoice - SWR968847 Dec 24 2022  
   001-000-000-511-60-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $61.50 
  Total Invoice - SWR968847 Dec 24 2022  $61.50 
  Invoice - SWR973682 Mar 25 2023  
   NOA w/Sepa SPX-23-002 
   001-000-110-558-60-43-02 Publications/Notifications $129.00 
    NOA w/Sepa SPX-23-002 
  Total Invoice - SWR973682 Mar 25 2023  $129.00 
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  Invoice - WNT968840 Dec 24 2022  
   001-000-000-511-60-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $60.00 
  Total Invoice - WNT968840 Dec 24 2022  $60.00 
  Invoice - WNT974344 Apri 5 2023  
   401-000-000-534-20-40-05 Water Conservation Program $40.50 
  Total Invoice - WNT974344 Apri 5 2023  $40.50 
  Invoice - WNT974344 April 5 2023  
   401-000-000-534-20-40-05 Water Conservation Program $40.50 
    Legal Notice Water Use Efficiency Goal Hearing 
  Total Invoice - WNT974344 April 5 2023  $40.50 
 Total 0   $448.50 
Total Sound Publishing Inc  $448.50 
       
South Whidbey School Dist. #206   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - Langley 2023-04  
   Fuel - Public Works & Police 
   001-000-070-521-20-31-02 Fuel  $668.96 
    Fuel - Police 
   001-000-150-576-80-31-02 Fuel $84.22 
    Fuel - PW Parks 
   101-000-000-544-90-31-02 Fuel & Maintenance $66.14 
    Fuel - PW 
   104-000-000-536-10-32-01 Fuel $14.77 
    Fuel - PW Cemetery 
   401-000-000-534-10-31-02 Fuel $173.65 
    Fuel - PW 
   402-000-000-535-10-31-02 Fuel $185.58 
    Fuel - PW 
   403-000-000-531-10-31-02 Fuel $65.99 
    Fuel - PW 
  Total Invoice - Langley 2023-04  $1,259.31 
  Invoice - Langley-2023-01`  
   Fuel - Public Works & Police 
   001-000-070-521-20-31-02 Fuel  $678.17 
    Fuel - Police 
   001-000-150-576-80-31-02 Fuel $81.65 
    Fuel - PW Parks 
   101-000-000-544-90-31-02 Fuel & Maintenance $40.83 
    Fuel - PW 
   104-000-000-536-10-32-01 Fuel $40.83 
    Fuel - PW Cemetery 
   401-000-000-534-10-31-02 Fuel $232.76 
    Fuel - PW 
   402-000-000-535-10-31-02 Fuel $937.73 
    Fuel - PW 
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   403-000-000-531-10-31-02 Fuel $81.65 
    Fuel - PW 
  Total Invoice - Langley-2023-01`  $2,093.62 
  Invoice - Langley-2023-05  
   Fuel - Public Works & Police 
   001-000-070-521-20-31-02 Fuel  $636.07 
    Fuel - Police 
   001-000-150-576-80-31-02 Fuel $92.62 
    Fuel - Parks 
   101-000-000-544-90-31-02 Fuel & Maintenance $145.73 
    Fuel - PW Streets 
   104-000-000-536-10-32-01 Fuel $44.45 
    Fuel - Cemetery 
   401-000-000-534-10-31-02 Fuel $218.25 
    Fuel - PW Water 
   402-000-000-535-10-31-02 Fuel $300.12 
    Fuel - PW Sewer 
   403-000-000-531-10-31-02 Fuel $88.92 
    Fuel - PW Stormwater 
  Total Invoice - Langley-2023-05  $1,526.16 
 Total 0   $4,879.09 
Total South Whidbey School Dist. #206  $4,879.09 
       
Town of Coupeville   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - BO-23-002  
   March 23 Building Official Services 
   001-000-120-558-50-40-02 Bldg. Official/inspections $3,445.00 
    March 23 Building Official Services 
  Total Invoice - BO-23-002  $3,445.00 
 Total 0   $3,445.00 
Total Town of Coupeville  $3,445.00 
       
UST GENERAL YARD WORK ATTN: Zacarias DeJesus Alvarez   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - INV-1094  
   Mowing, Trim, Blow 
   104-000-000-536-10-40-01 Cemetery Services $565.76 
    Mowing, Trim, Blow 
  Total Invoice - INV-1094  $565.76 
 Total 0   $565.76 
Total UST GENERAL YARD WORK ATTN: Zacarias DeJesus Alvarez  $565.76 
       
Utilities Underground   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice -3030175  
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   401-000-000-534-10-46-01 Utilities-Water Dept. $27.72 
  Total Invoice -3030175  $27.72 
 Total 0   $27.72 
Total Utilities Underground  $27.72 
       
VISA   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - Randi 4/11/2023 2:04:03 PM  
   001-000-180-518-80-32-04 Software and IT $16.31 
    adobe 
   101-000-000-542-66-30-01 Snow & Ice Control Supplies $44.53 
   402-000-000-535-10-30-01 Supplies $32.35 
    paper 
   402-000-000-535-10-40-03 Software/GIS Services - Sewer $665.86 
    teamviewer 
   402-000-000-535-10-40-04 Sewer Plant Testing $15.00 
    usps 
   402-000-000-535-10-42-01 Training Travel/Meals/Lodging $10.35 
    ferry 
   402-000-000-535-10-42-01 Training Travel/Meals/Lodging $10.35 
    ferry 
   402-000-000-535-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $135.07 
    corey oil  
  Total Invoice - Randi 4/11/2023 2:04:03 PM  $929.82 
  Invoice - Scott 4/11/2023 1:41:10 PM  
   001-000-010-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $42.98 
    mail chimp 
   001-000-010-513-10-42-01 Travel Transportation/Meals/Lodging $25.85 
    crabby coffee 
   001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $60.92 
    zoom 
   001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $50.00 
    drewslist 
   001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $550.00 
    seattle time 
   001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $50.00 
    drewslist 
   001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $45.00 
    craigslist job 
   001-000-030-514-20-49-01 Association Dues $40.00 
    notary 
   001-000-180-518-80-30-01 supplies $11.96 
    hdmi 
   001-000-180-518-80-30-01 supplies $26.10 
    hdmi 
   001-000-180-518-80-32-04 Software and IT $21.75 
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    scott adobe 
   104-000-000-536-10-30-01 Supplies $219.94 
    poop bags 
  Total Invoice - Scott 4/11/2023 1:41:10 PM  $1,144.50 
  Invoice - Tavier 4/11/2023 1:38:00 PM  
   001-000-070-521-20-32-03 Small Equipment Police $136.99 
  Total Invoice - Tavier 4/11/2023 1:38:00 PM  $136.99 
 Total 0   $2,211.31 
Total VISA  $2,211.31 
       
Vision Municipal Solutions   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - 09-11915  
   Annual maintenance 
   001-000-180-594-14-64-02 Vision / Software Maintenance $13,789.34 
    Annual maintenance 
  Total Invoice - 09-11915  $13,789.34 
  Invoice - 09-12304  
   Rec'd 3-15-23 
   001-000-180-518-80-32-04 Software and IT $99.20 
    Finance Director Finance Setup 
  Total Invoice - 09-12304  $99.20 
  Invoice - 09-12507  
   March 14 2023 Utility Billing & Kicking Gas insert 
   001-000-110-558-60-40-07 Professional Fees/Reimbursable - Grant Funded $89.30 
    Mar 14 23 Utility Billing - Kicking GAs Insert reimbursable 
   401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $295.39 
    Mar 14 23 Utility Billing & Kicking Gas insert 
   402-000-000-535-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $295.38 
    Mar 14 23 Utility Biling & Kicking GAs Insert 
  Total Invoice - 09-12507  $680.07 
 Total 0   $14,568.61 
Total Vision Municipal Solutions  $14,568.61 
       
Watershed Company   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - 2023-0544  
   220402 Langley CAO Update 
   001-000-110-558-60-40-02 Planning, design, pub improvments $1,121.25 
    220402 Langley CAO Update 
  Total Invoice - 2023-0544  $1,121.25 
 Total 0   $1,121.25 
Total Watershed Company  $1,121.25 
       
Whidbey Printers   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
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  Invoice - 52325  
   Envelopes, Window & Regular 
   001-000-030-514-20-30-01 Supplies $686.33 
    Printed Window & Regular Envelopes 
  Total Invoice - 52325  $686.33 
 Total 0   $686.33 
Total Whidbey Printers  $686.33 
       
Whidbey Telecom   
 0 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting  
  Invoice - 117026 April 11, 2023  
   001-000-000-511-60-46-01 Utilities $69.51 
   001-000-010-513-10-46-01 Utilities $62.98 
   001-000-030-514-20-46-01 Utilities $216.40 
   001-000-070-521-20-46-01 Utilities $11.84 
   001-000-100-518-30-46-01 Utilities $290.02 
   001-000-110-558-60-46-01 Utilities $62.98 
   001-000-120-558-50-46-01 Utilities $52.87 
   001-000-150-576-80-41-02 Utilities $11.84 
   101-000-000-543-10-47-00 Utilities $62.98 
   401-000-000-534-10-46-01 Utilities-Water Dept. $11.84 
   402-000-000-535-10-46-01 Utilities-Sewer Dept. $11.84 
   403-000-000-531-10-46-01 Utilities $11.80 
  Total Invoice - 117026 April 11, 2023  $876.90 
  Invoice - 117031 107701 178633 April 1 2023  
   April 1 Fax, Web Host, Alarm Monitoring 
   001-000-000-511-60-46-01 Utilities $9.92 
    April 1 Fax, Web Host, Alarm Monitoring 
   001-000-010-513-10-46-01 Utilities $9.92 
    April 1 Fax, Web Host, Alarm Monitoring 
   001-000-030-514-20-46-01 Utilities $9.90 
    April 1 Fax, Web Host, Alarm Monitoring 
   001-000-070-521-20-46-01 Utilities $9.95 
    April 1 Fax, Web Host, Alarm Monitoring 
   001-000-100-518-30-46-01 Utilities $9.92 
    April 1 Fax, Web Host, Alarm Monitoring 
   001-000-110-558-60-46-01 Utilities $9.92 
    April 1 Fax, Web Host, Alarm Monitoring 
   001-000-120-558-50-46-01 Utilities $9.92 
    April 1 Fax, Web Host, Alarm Monitoring 
   001-000-150-576-80-41-02 Utilities $9.92 
    April 1 Fax, Web Host, Alarm Monitoring 
   101-000-000-543-10-47-00 Utilities $9.92 
    April 1 Fax, Web Host, Alarm Monitoring 
   401-000-000-534-10-46-01 Utilities-Water Dept. $9.92 
    April 1 Fax, Web Host, Alarm Monitoring 
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   402-000-000-535-10-46-01 Utilities-Sewer Dept. $9.92 
    April 1 Fax, Web Host, Alarm Monitoring 
   403-000-000-531-10-46-01 Utilities $9.92 
    April 1 Fax, Web Host, Alarm Monitoring 
  Total Invoice - 117031 107701 178633 April 1 2023  $119.05 
  Invoice - 117032 April 1 2023  
   April 1, 2023 Police 
   001-000-070-521-20-41-02 Telephone $222.31 
    April 1 2023 Police 
  Total Invoice - 117032 April 1 2023  $222.31 
  Invoice - 117034 April 1 2023  
   April 1 2023 Langley City Water 
   401-000-000-534-10-46-01 Utilities-Water Dept. $44.64 
    April 1 Langley City Water 
  Total Invoice - 117034 April 1 2023  $44.64 
  Invoice - 118627, 117037,117035  April 11 2023  
   402-000-000-535-10-46-01 Utilities-Sewer Dept. $171.77 
  Total Invoice - 118627, 117037,117035  April 11 2023  $171.77 
 Total 0   $1,434.67 
Total Whidbey Telecom  $1,434.67 
       
       
Grand Total  Vendor Count 31   $52,553.23 
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Voucher Directory 
 

 

   

 

Fiscal: : 2023 - April 
Council Date: : 2023 - April - April Manual 
 

 

 

Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount 
IRS - USATAXPYMT   
 IRS USA Tax - EFT 2023 - April - April Manual  
  Invoice - Payroll Tax Deposit EFT Mar 16-31 Payroll  
   Payroll tax deposit 3/16-3/31 
   632-000-000-586-00-00-01 Payroll Taxes $12,002.07 
    Payroll tax deposit Mar 16-31 Payroll 
  Total Invoice - Payroll Tax Deposit EFT Mar 16-31 

Payroll 
 $12,002.07 

 Total IRS USA Tax - EFT   $12,002.07 
Total IRS - USATAXPYMT  $12,002.07 
       
St of WA Dept of Revenue   
 WA DOR Feb Excise EFT 4-10-23 2023 - April - April Manual  
  Invoice - February 2023 Excise Tax Return  
   Feb 2023 Excise Tax Return - Water 
   001-000-030-592-14-00-00 Interest and Other Debt Service Cost $5.04 
    Feb 2023 Excise Tax 
   401-000-000-534-10-49-02 Excise Tax $4,392.17 
    Feb 2023 Excise Tax Return 
   401-000-000-534-10-49-03 excise tax MainSt credit ($4,357.47) 
    Feb 2023 Excise Tax Return 
   402-000-000-535-10-49-02 Excise Tax $1,444.14 
    Feb 2023 Excise Tax Return 
   402-000-000-535-10-49-03 excise tax MainSt credit ($1,432.73) 
    Feb 2023 Excise Tax Return 
   403-000-000-531-10-49-02 S/S Excise Tax $457.51 
    Feb 2023 Excise Tax Return 
   403-000-000-531-10-49-03 excise tax MainSt credit ($453.90) 
    Feb 2023 Excise Tax Return 
  Total Invoice - February 2023 Excise Tax Return  $54.76 
 Total WA DOR Feb Excise EFT 4-10-23   $54.76 
 WA DOR Mar 23 Excise EFT 4-10-23 2023 - April - April Manual  
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  Invoice - Mar 2023 Excise Tax Return  
   Mar 2023 Excise Tax Return 
   401-000-000-534-10-49-02 Excise Tax $2,866.46 
    Mar 2023 Excise Tax Return 
   401-000-000-534-10-49-03 excise tax MainSt credit ($2,802.32) 
    Mar 2023 Excise Tax Return 
   402-000-000-535-10-49-02 Excise Tax $916.99 
    Mar 2023 Excise Tax Return 
   402-000-000-535-10-49-03 excise tax MainSt credit ($896.47) 
    Mar 2023 Excise Tax Return 
   403-000-000-531-10-49-02 S/S Excise Tax $287.39 
    Mar 2023 Excise Tax Return 
   403-000-000-531-10-49-02 S/S Excise Tax ($280.96) 
    Mar 2023 Excise Tax Return 
  Total Invoice - Mar 2023 Excise Tax Return  $91.09 
 Total WA DOR Mar 23 Excise EFT 4-10-23   $91.09 
Total St of WA Dept of Revenue  $145.85 
       
U.S. Treasury   
 43352 2023 - April - April Manual  
  Invoice - Q1-2023 Payroll Taxes  
   Q1-2023 Payroll Taxes 
   632-000-000-586-00-00-01 Payroll Taxes $10,709.39 
    Q1-2023 Payroll Taxes 
  Total Invoice - Q1-2023 Payroll Taxes  $10,709.39 
 Total 43352   $10,709.39 
Total U.S. Treasury  $10,709.39 
       
       
Grand Total  Vendor Count 3   $22,857.31 
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Direct Deposit Activity 
 

 

   

Name Social Security # Bank Name Account Number Type Amount 
Direct Deposit Run - 4/3/2023  4/3/2023  
Baldwin, Darlene     $1,531.47 
Bobis, Harolynne N     $45.88 
Cattand, Alexis     $2,025.93 
Chaplin, Scott     $1,653.11 
Durr, Robert J.     $2,449.20 
Fleming, Gail T     $45.88 
Grone, Wanda J     $1,951.63 
Grove, Timothy J.     $2,739.11 
Hamilton, Bryan E.     $2,301.17 
Hathaway, Nicholas G     $2,752.35 
Herzberg, Robert     $445.04 
Liggitt, Charles E.     $2,475.56 
Marks, Joshua W.     $1,940.67 
McDivitt, Tara J     $1,909.18 
Pace, Jeremiah J.     $1,722.66 
Penny, Meredith B     $2,773.02 
Perry, Randi M.     $2,813.69 
Salerno, Rhonda A     $45.88 
Wasser, Tavier      $3,006.65 
     $34,628.08 
     $34,628.08 
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Payroll Register 
 

 

   

Number Name Fiscal Description Cleared Amount 
43351 CITY OF LANGLEY 2023 - April - 2nd Council Meeting 4/7/2023 $12,002.07 
    $12,002.07 
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         Council Meeting Minutes  
Monday, April 10, 2023 

 
Meeting was called to order by Mayor Scott Chaplin at 5:30pm 
Land Acknowledgement 
 
ROLL CALL  
In attendance:  Council Member Harolynne Bobis, Council Member Rhonda Salerno, Council 
Member Thomas Gill, Council Member Craig Cyr, Council Member Gail Fleming, Meredith 
Penny Director of Community Planning, Tavier Wasser Chief of Police, and Darlene Baldwin 
Interim City Clerk  
 
APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA 
 Motion to Approve Consent Agenda  
 Motion: Council Member Harolynne Bobis 
 2nd:  Council Member Gail Fleming  

Motion Passed unanimously   
  

APPROVAL OF AGENDA  
 Motion to Approve Agenda  
 Motion: Council Member Rhonda Salerno 
 2nd:  Council Member Thomas Gill 
Discussion: 
Interim City Clerk Darlene Baldwin- added 8/29/2022 Special Council Meeting Minutes to 
Approval of Minutes  
 Motion Passed unanimously with amendament 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
Motion to Approve Minutes 3/20/2023 
 Motion: Council Member Thomas Gill 
 2nd:  Council Member Harolynne Bobis 
 Motion Passed Unanimously  
 
Motion to Approve Minutes 8/29/2022 
 Motion: Council Member Gail Fleming 
 2nd:  Council Member Craig Cyr  
 Motion Passed  
 3 in Favor 
 2 Abstained  
  Council Member Rhonda Salerno-hadn’t had a chance to review 
  Council Member Thomas Gill-wasn’t at 8/29/2022 Special Council Meeting 
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PRESENTATIONS/GUEST SPEAKER/COMMISSION REPORTS  

1. Presentation to council from Climate Crisis Action Committee – Linda Irvine, Chair  & 
Anne Tearse CCAC  

a. Background 
b. Goal #1 Get the City of Langley, residents, and businesses off fossil fuels  
c. Goal #2 Promote ecosystem health and build resilient communities 
d. Goal #3 Listen, teach, and communicate in our community about how to take 

urgent action now  
e. Goal #4 Promote County, State and National legislative and administrative 

actions that address the climate crisis  
f. Conclusion 
g. Power Point – included in minutes  
h. Invite to Event: Whidbey’s Water Future in A Changing Climate to be held June 

10, 2023 @ Whidbey Island Center for the Arts 9am-5pm -included in minutes  
 

 
MAYORS REPORT 

1. Langley Creates met with the members of the Snohomish Tribe  
2. Mayor met with leaders of the Tulalip Tribes March 24th, toured their Cultural Center and 

main headquarters, a beautiful building with the latest technology 
a. Photo in minutes 

3. Met with the Library, our city records will need to be moved from under the library 
before remodel begins. Looking at several possibilities for a secure storage solution  

4. Working on several Public Records Requests 
5. 21 applications have come in for the City Administrator/Clerk position  

 
 
ORDINANCES/RESOLUTIONS  

1. Proposed interim zoning amendments pursuant to RCW 36.70A.390 and RCW 
35A.63.220; amending Chapter 18.01 LMC Introduction and Chapter 18.09 LMC Land 
Uses; defining and establishing zoning regulations for a new automobile detailing land 
use category; adopting supportive findings; providing for severability; and establishing an 
effective date- 1st Reading – Meredith Penny, Community Planning Director 
 
Motion to Approve interim zoning amendment defining and establishing zoning 
regulations for a new automobile detailing land use category  

 Motion: Council Member Rhonda Salerno 
 2nd:  Council Member Thomas Gill 
 Motion Passed Unanimously 
 

2. Proposed interim zoning amendments pursuant to RCW 36.70A.390 and RCW 
35A.63.220; amending Chapter 18.01 LMC Introduction and amending and retitling 
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Chapter 18.25 LMC Performance Standards-Multi-family; establishing performance 
standards for mixed-use development; adopting supportive findings; providing for 
severability; and establishing an effective date – 1st Reading- Meredith Penny, 
Community Planning Director 

   
Motion to Approve interim zoning amendments amending and retitling 
performance standards for mixed-use development providing for severability 

 Motion: Council Member Harolynne Bobis 
 2nd:  Council Member Rhonda Salerno 
  Motion Passed Unanimously 
 

 
Mayor Read letter from Corbyn Orchard regarding request for recycling services in 
Langley – Letter in Minutes  
 
Motion to request that Director of Public Works Randi Perry research what 
recycling solutions are available to Langley 

 Motion: Council Member Thomas Gill 
 2nd:  Council Member Harolynne Bobis  
  Motion Passed Unanimously 

 
  

UNFINISHED BUSINESS  
 

1. Follow up discussion on Holiday Recognition– Council Member Rhonda Salerno 
a. Starting with acknowledging four holidays 
b. Mayor will acknowledge holiday at first meeting of the month  

 
Motion requesting that the Mayor put a plan in place for sharing information on 
holidays with the community   
Motion: Council Member Rhonda Salerno 
2nd:  Council Member Harolynne Bobis  
 
Amendment to Motion requesting that before any additional holidays are added 
that a memo be brought before council   
Motion: Council Member Harolynne Bobis 
2nd:  Council Member Thomas Gill  
Motion Passed  
Four in Favor 
Abstain – Rhonda Salerno doesn’t think it applies to motion  

 
 Motion Passed Unanimously 
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DISCUSSION  
1. Financial Director Staff Update-Wanda Grone Memo 
2. Update on Public Safety Alert- Widespread Threat of Fentanyl mixed with Xylazine- 

Tavier Wasser, Chief of Police  
3. Discussion about Civil Service Needs – Tavier Wasser 
4. Kirkland City Council Rules of Ethics- Harolynne Bobis 

a. Council Members Harolynne Bobis & Thomas Gill volunteered to work together 
to look at language of rules and procedures and how they relate to council and 
commissions   
